

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY.

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.60 OF 2013

Satish Aurora ... **Plaintiff**

V/s.

Sunil Kapoor & Ors. ... **Defendants**

Mr B.G.Saraf for plaintiff.

Rupesh R. Lanjekar i/b A.G. Damle for Defendant.

CORAM : R.D.DHANUKA J.

DATED : JULY 29, 2013.

P.C.

By consent of parties following issues are framed :

ISSUES

1. Whether the plaintiff proves that the last Will and testament dated 3rd October, 2003 was properly executed by the deceased as per law ?
2. Whether the defendants prove that the deceased was not in a proper state of mind at the time of execution of the last Will and testament dated 3rd October 2003 ?
3. Whether the defendants prove that the last Will and testament

dated 3rd October, 2003 was executed by the deceased under undue influence ?

4. Whether the defendants prove that Will dated 3rd October 2003 is forged and fabricated document ?
5. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to grant of probate as per last Will and testament dated 3rd October, 2003 executed by the deceased ?
6. What order ?

(R.D.DHANUKA, J.)